Summary of benefits and economic analysis
33. CARLEP will continue to target 28,975 households as originally planned

(65 per cent of all households in the project area). This additional financing will
enable greater results and impact for these households while revitalizing the
agriculture sector. Households will benefit from multiple programme activities
simultaneously. The estimated internal rate of return at the time of the mission for
determining additional financing was 24 per cent with a net present value
of 1,505 Bhutanese ngultrums. A switching value analysis further confirmed that
the programme would be beneficial even if overall benefits declined by 25 per cent
and costs increased by 33 per cent.

Sensitivity analysis
34. Sensitivity analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of project’s profitability indicators

to the risks identified during programme design. In the table below, net present
values and economic internal rates of return are colour coded. Table 1 shows the
sensitivity analysis used to identify critical values for implementation monitoring
(values in red).
Table 1
CARLEP sensitivity analysis

F)
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

∆% Link with the risk matrix
Internal rate of

return
Net present

value
Base case scenario 24% 1 505

Programme benefits -10% 19% 904

Programme costs 10% 19% 455
Programme benefits -10%

Two-year lag in benefits
16% 824

Programme benefits -20% Climate risks, frost, drought, floods,
etc. 13% 305

Input prices 10% Lack of policy commitment 19% 1 054

Note: Net present value is denominated in millions of Bhutanese ngultrum, discounted at 10 per cent.

EB 2019/LOT/P.15

6

Table 2
Original and additional financing summary
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Original financing* Additional financing Total

IFAD loan 8 273 10 281 18 554
IFAD grant 1 060 1 000 2 060

ASAP grant 5 022 - 5 022
Other cofinanciers 4 802 - 4 802
Private sector - 407 407
Beneficiaries 659 2 324 2 983
Borrower/recipient 5 773 766 6 539

Total 25 589 14 778 40 367

*See tables 1 and 2 in document EB 2015/LOT/P.16 for a detailed breakdown.

Table 3
Additional financing: Programme costs by component and financier
(Thousands of United States dollars)

IFAD loan IFAD grant Private sector Beneficiaries Borrower/recipient Total

Component Amount % Amount % Amount % Cash In kind % Cash In-kind % Amount %

1. Market-led sustainable
agricultural production 9 161 76.1 - - - - 2 281 18.9 602 - 5.0 12 044 81.5

2. Value chain development
and marketing 1 120 67.8 - - 407 24.6 - 43 2.6 83 - 5.0 1 653 11.2

3. Institutional support and
policy development - - 1 000 92.5 - - - - - 81 - 7.5 1 081 7.3

[…]

15 184.87 259.04 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 952.6 443.8 443.8 508.8

16 184.87 260.72 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 954.2 475.7 475.7 478.5

17 184.87 260.72 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 954.2 475.7 475.7 478.5

18 184.87 260.72 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 954.2 475.7 475.7 478.5

19 184.87 260.72 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 954.2 475.7 475.7 478.5

20 184.87 260.72 508.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 954.2 475.7 475.7 478.5

1,495 Long term  Bond rate applied as Discount rate
1.33 5,986 4,491
24%EIRR

NPV at 10% ('million)
BCR

Project year

Cereal crops &
oilseeds

E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS

Cash Flow
(million BTN)

NET INCREMENTAL BENEFITS (BTN million) NET INCREMENTAL COSTS (BTN million)

Vegetables &
mushrooms

Total
Incremental

Costs

Economic recurrent
Costs

Livestock   dairy,
poultry, apiary

Proxy labour
Total

Incremental
benefits a/

Economic
investment Costs

Appendix II EB 2019/LOT/P.X

7

Table F Sensitivity analysis
Demonstrates the sensitivity of project's profitability indicators to the risks identified in the
project design document. For ease of reading, NPVs and EIRRs are colour coded.
Sensitivity analysis should be used to identify critical values to be monitored during
implementation (values in red).

F)

∆% IRR NPV 1/
24% 1,505

-10% 19% 904
10%
-10%

-20%

10% 19% 1,054

19%

2 years lag in benefits

Project benefits

16%

lack of policy commitmentInput prices

1/ NPV is in million BTN discounted at 10%

305

824

455

13%
climate risks, frost, drought,
floods,l etc

Project benefits

Project benefits

Basecase scenario

Project costs

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

Link with the risk matrix